desirable, as it would have a traffic "calming effect" appropriate for this local 
roadway, particularly in view of the proximity to two (2) elementary schools.] 

In addition to the above factors, it is again noted that the existing and proposed uses are similar. 
Furthermore, the existing one-hundred sixty-nine (169) apartment units were provided with only 
approximately twelve (12) off-street parking spaces. The demographics of the future residents 
may be somewhat different, notably with respect to vehicle ownership. However, with the 
provision of garaged units, in addition to a parking ratio of 1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit,

[...]

Please be advised that we have been retained by The Jade Group, to prepare a traffic impact 
assessment in connection with the referenced application. The Jade Group plans to develop a 
new row house development off South Capitol Street, within Southwest, Washington, D.C. The 
facility will provide one hundred nineteen (119) single-family dwellings, which will be offered 
for sale. These houses will be supported by two hundred and four (204) off-street parking spaces 
to be located within Squares 6201 and 6223, which abut Danbury Street, between South Capitol 
Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue, SW. 

The proposed homes will replace the one hundred sixty-nine (169) low-rise apartment units that 
currently exist on the site. The site is zoned for low-density residential uses. The Applicant is 
seeking Special Exceptions approval for the project, based on provisions of the Zoning 
Regulations, none of which have a direct bearing on trip generation and parking.

[...]

the referenced application. The proposed development site would straddle Danbury Street, 
between South Capitol Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue, within the Southwest section 
of Washington, D.C. Toe 4.4 acre± site is currently improved with one hundred sixty-three 
(163) low-rise apartment units. The Applicant plans to redevelop the site with one hundred 
twenty-three (123) single-family row dwellings. 

Based on the above, the safety of access and circulation within the area of the subject 
development site would be a critical element of the study. To facilitate the safety evaluation, we 
hereby request accident data, for the past three years, for the following intersection locations: